RESOLUTION NO. 2018-209
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

--------- 2N AT MAAREMPETICRIET MPARAS AL O N IDNSINTA ll'l' oW -l Varale oty ] -

UIDI"I:NDINU WLIA CUNFEITLIVE FRUFUOALY FUROUAMANIT 1TV CLA URUYL

MUNICIPAL CODE 3.42.140(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE AMENDMENTS TO THE CONTRACTS WITH KITTEL FAMILY
VETERINARY PRACTICE AND VCA ANIMAL HOSPITAL, INC. ESTABLISHING A
PRICE LIST WITH MAXIMUM ALLOWANCES AND EXTENDING THE CONTRACT
TERMINATION DATE TO MARCH 31, 2020

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department Animal Control unit provides
services for lost and stray animals to ensure the safety and well-being of ‘animals and
people in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City contracts with local veterinary hospitals to provide .a variety
of health services to lost, injured, or sick animals found roaming the City; and

WHEREAS, the City is in the process of building an animal shelter, complete with
its own on-site veterinarian, to be completed in spring 2019; and

WHEREAS, the veterinarian at the City Animal Shelter will provide many
services currently provided by locally contracied veterinary hospitals; and

WHEREAS, it is unknown at this time to what extent the veterinarian at the City
Animal Shelter ‘will supplant. the services currently contracted with local veterinary
offices; and

WHEREAS, establishing a price list and identifying maximum allowances will
ensure prices remain constant throughout the: contract extension; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal request for proposal
process for the requested veterinary services is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby dispenses with the competitive proposal process pursuant to Elk Grove
Municipal Code 3.42.140(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute
amendments to the contracts with Kittel Family Veterinary Practice and VCA Animal
Hospitals, Inc., in substantially the form presented, establishing a price list with
maximum allowances and extending the coniract termination date to March 31, 2020.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Councit of the City of Elk Grove this 26"

day of September 2018, 4&:@
< ~

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: m APPROVED.AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, §]Y CLERK JONATHAN P-HOBBS,
9« Y ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION

ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2018-209
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly. introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
September 26, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Suen, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

)20 S,

Jasdn Lindgren, City Clprk
City of Elk Grove, Cahforma




